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DECISION 

Timothy J. Aspinwall, !-,dministrative Law Judge, Office of Ad ministrat ive 

Hearings (OAH), State of California, heard th is matter on September 9 through 13, 

201 9, in Sacramento, CA. 

Jeremy Valverde, Senior Staff Counsel, represented the Califo rnia Department of 

Fish and Wildl ife (CDFW or co mplainant). 

Elvis Ky (respondent Ky) appeared on his own behalf and on behalf of Kyzen 

Enterprises, Inc. 



Oral and documentary evidence was received. The record was closed and the 

mat ter was submitted fo r decision on October 11, 2019.1 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

Jurisdictional M atters 

1. The CDFW is autho ri zed by Fish and Game Code sect ion 12025 to 

administratively impose civi l penalties fo r violations of speci fied laws in connection 

with the production or cultivation of cannabis. The specified laws include Fish cir,d 

Game Code sections 1602, 5650, and 5652. On July 18, 2019, CDFW served 

respondents with the Amended Admin istrative Complaint alleging 44 separate 

violations o f Fish and Game Code sections 1602, 5650, ;ind 5652, and seeking civi l 

penalties totaling $680.400. 

1 By Order dated September 23, 2019, the record was reopened to allow 

complainant to submit j urisdictional documents including but not limited to the 

Amended Administrative Complain t, and for respondents to submit any obj ections to 

the jurisdictional documents and/or any argument tha t respondents should be 

permitted to introduce additional documents for j urisdictional purposes only. On 

September 24, 2019, complainant submitted jurisd ictional documents, which were 

marked as Exhibit 30. Respondents did not object or fi le any argument that they should 

be permitted to introduce additional jurisdictional documents. On October 11, 2019, 

Exhibit 30 was admitted into evidence for j urisdictional purposes only, and the record 

was closed. 
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Alleged Violations and Complainant's Evidence 

2. The alleged Violations 1 through 44, se t forth below, are based 

substantially o n two onsite inspectio ns concluctecl by CDFW on Aug ust 2, 2017, and 

,~ugust 13, 20 18, of three parcels of pro perty owned by Kyzen Enterprises, Inc., in rural 

Calaveras County (Kyzen Property}. Based on these inspections, CDFW prepared an 

Environmental Impact Assessment dated August 31, 2017 (201 7 Assessment), and a 

Supplementa l Environmental Impact Assessment dated November 26, 2018 (2018 

-14.ssessment}.-The-20~7 a-nd 20-H\ Assessme11ts-wern admitted int-0 e.v.iciN1ce for all-

purposes without obj ection, as Exhibits 5 and 6 respectively. l 
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- --- -

3. Elvis Ky is the registered agent for Kyzen Enterprises, Inc., accord ing to 

articles o f incorporation filed with the Cali fornia Secretary of State. The Kyzen 

Enterprises, Inc., corporate resolution for the purchase of the Kyzen Property lists Elvis 

Ky as president. 

4. The 2017 and 2018 Assessments were the resul t of CDFW's participation 

in a joint operatio n with law enforcement organized by Calaveras County to ,id dress 

the rapid ly g rowing number of cannabis cultivation sites suspocted to be 

noncompliant with the Calaveras County Cannabis Cultivation Code and/or 

environmentally destructive. During the inspections, CDFW personnel observed 

numerous violat ions related to cannabis cul tivation on the Kyzen Property. The 

~ The three parcels are designated as Calaveras County Assessor's Parcel 

Numbers 050-022-022, 050-022-023, and 052-017-087. 

3 Exhibit 5 is ref-erenced as Exhibit D, and Exhibit 6 is referenced as Exhibi t K in the 

Amenclecl Administrative Complaint. 
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cannabis cultivation activiti es on the Kyzen Property, included unpermitted stream 

alterations, pollu tion, and other activit ies negatively impacting unnamed tributaries to 

Salt Creek. The find ings are d iscussed in the 2017 and 2018 Assessments, and are the 

basis for the alleged Violations 1 through 44, below. 

VIOLATION 1 - SECTION 1602 (ROAD CROSSING AT SITE C} 

5. Exhibit 5, pages 12 and 13. Figure 3, includes an August 2017 

photograph <1nd written description of a dirt road cros~ing bui lt across a rock and 

gravel stream bed by grading 24 linear feet of the channel, substantially altering the 

streambed, bank, and channel at a location t ributary to Salt Creek. 

VIOLATIO N 2- SECTION 1602 (EQUIPMENT OPERATION AT S ITE0) 

6. Exhibit 5, pages 13 and 14, Figure 4, includes an August 2017 

photograph and written description of recent use of heavy equipment direc tly 

upstream from Site C, affecting 35 feet of channel cross-section, and causing altered 

channel contours including cleared topsoil, ripped substrate, piled channel materials, 

loose soil and ru t ted stream bank, and placement of soil where streamflow can deliver 

the sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 3-SECTION 1602 (EQUIPMENT OPERATION AT SITE E} 

7. Exhibit 5, pages 14 and 15, Figure 5, includes an August 2017 

photograph and written descript ion of recent use o f heavy equipment within an 

unnamed tributary to Salt Creek, directly downstream from Site C, affec ting 29 feet of 

channel cross-section, and causing altered substrate composition from mechanica l 

disturbances, and placement of soil where streamflow can deliver sediment 

downstream. 
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VIOLATION 4-SECTION 1602 (EQUIPMENT OPERATION AT SITE J) 

8. Exhibit 5, pages 18 and 19, Figure 11, includes an August 2017 

photograph and written descriptio n of a road crossing buil t over a metal culvert 

(drainage pipe). The culvert is undersized and improperly installed. The culvert 

crossing substantially altered the streambed, channel, and bank impacting 29 linear 

feet of stream channel, placement of soi l fi ll materials and rock within approximately 

50 feet of channel cross-section, and placement of soil where streamflow can deliver 

se.dimef'.lt downstream __ 

VIOLATION 5 - SECTION 1602 (GRADED PAD AT SITE N) 

9. Exhibit 5, pages 21 and 22, Figures 15 and 16, includes two August 2017 

photographs and a written description of a graded area of approxim;;itely 038 acres. 

The grading resulted in substantial changes to a stream by placement of earth and 

rock f ill along 200 linear feet of the bank of an unnamed t ributary to Salt Creek, 

placement of earth and rock fill materials within 10 feet of the center of a streambed, 

and placement of soil where streaml'low can deliver sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 6- SECTION 1602 (ROAD (ROSSING AT SITE P) 

10. Exhibit 5, pages 26 through 29, Figures 22 through 25, includes lour 

August 2017 photographs and a written description of ci polyethylene culvert installed 

underneath a d irt road river crossing. The culvert is undersized, improperly installed, 

and partial ly co llapsed. The culvert substantinlly altered the stream channel and stream 

flow. Jn addition, installation of the culvert included substant ial use of stream channel 

matericils to construct the dirt road crossing, resulting in substantial diversion and 

obstruction of natural stream flow. 
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VIOLATION 7 - SECTION 1602 (HEAVY EQUIPMENT WORK AT SITER) 

11 . Exhibit S, pages 29 and 30, Figure 26, includes an August 2017 

photograph and written description o f a 0.3-acre area of a stream channel excavated 

with heavy equ ipment, which caused substantial changes to the stream channel and 

placed soil where stream flow can deliver sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 8-SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AND WASTE IN STREAM CHANNEL 

AT SITE A) 

12. Exhibit 5, pages 11 and 12, Figure 1, includes an August 2017 

photograph and written description of household refuse and cu ltivation supplies 

li ttered within the bed, bank, channel and riparian corridor o f approximately 1,000 

linear feet o f an unnamed t ributary to Salt Creek. The li t ter included human waste and 

d isca releel to ilet pa per. 

VIOLATION 9- SECTION 5650(A)(6) (DUMPED PESTICIDE AT SITE 8) 

B. Exhib it 5, page 12, Figure 2, includes an August 20 17 photograph and 

written description o f a backpack sprayer with pesticide residue and <1 bot t le o f 

Roundup si tting in a stream where the pesticide could leak or spill into the stream 

channel. 

VIOLATION 10- SECTION 5650(A)(6) (ROAD CROSSING AT SITE C) 

14. Exhibi t 5, pages 12 and 13, Figure 3, includes an August 2017 

photograph and wri tten description of a d irt road crossing buil t across a rock and 

gravel stream bed tributary to Salt Creek. Construction included grading 24 linear feet 
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of t he channel, resulting in placement of soil where streamflow can deliver sediment 

downstrenm. 

VIOLATION 11 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (EQUIPMENT OPERATION AT SITE 0) 

15. Exhibi t 5, pages 13 and ·14, Figure 4, includes an August 2017 

photog raph and writ ten description of recent use of heavy equipment d irectly 

upstream from Site C, resu lting in substantial changes to an unnamed tributary to 

Creek, includ ing substantial changes to 35 feet of the channel cross-sect ion, and 

pkicement of soil where streDmflow can deliver sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 12-SECTI0N 5650(A)(6) (EQUIPMENT OPERATION AT SITE E) 

16. Exhibit 5, pages 14 and 15, Figure 5, includes an August 20'17 

photograph and written description of recent use of heavy equipment directly 

downstream from Exhibit 5, Site C, affecting 29 feet of channel cross-section, altered 

substrate composition from mechanica l disturbances, and placement of soil where 

streamflow can deliver sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 13 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (CULTIVATION CLEARING AT SITE f) 

17. Exhibit 5, page 8, Map 2, and page 16, Figure 7, includes an August 2017 

photograph and writ ten description of a large marijuana cultivation si te developed on 

floodp lains of an unnamed tributary to Salt Creek. Deleterious substances observed at 

the marijuana cultivation site incluclecl liquid and soil ferti lizer, sediment, petroleum 

products, refu se, and miscellaneous cul tiva tion supplies. These materials were placed 

where they can enter t he waters of the state during high flows that inundate the 

flood plain. 
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VIOLATION 14- SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AT 

SITE G) 

18. Exhibit 5, pages 16 and 17, Figure 8, includes an August 2017 

photog raph and written description of over 20 plas tic garbage bags overflowing with 

garbage piled on the ground, approximately 80 feet from an unnamed tributary to Salt 

Creek. Addit ional refuse was scattered throughout the camp with in 75 to 100 feet from 

an unnamed tributary to Salt Creek. Eight gas cans and a fuel generator were also 

found at the camp. None of the g,1s cans or generator were properly stored wi th 

secondary conta inment to ca tch leaks or spill s. 

VIOLATION 15 -SECTION 5652(B) (ABANDONED VEHICLE AT SITE H) 

19. Exhibit 5, page 17, Figure 9, includes an August 2017 photogrilph and 

written description o f an abandoned truck with an open differential exposing 

petroleum within approximately 103 feet of the top bank of an unnamed tribut<Jry to 

Salt Creek. 

VIOLATION 16 - SECTION 565O(A)(1) (PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AT SITE I) 

20. Exhibit 5, pages 17 and 18, Figure 10, includes two August 2017 

photographs and cl written description of an auger attachment for heavy equipment 

leaking hydraulic fluid into the ground near an unnamed tribu tary to Salt Creek. 

VIOLATION 17 - SECTION 565O(A)(6) (ROAD CROSSING AT SITE J) 

21. Exhibit 5, pages 18 and 19, Fig ure 11, includes two August 2017 

photographs and written description of a road crossing bui lt over a metal culvert 

placed in an unnamed tributary to Salt Creek. The culvert is undersized and improperly 
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installed. The culvert crossing substantially altered the streambecl, channel, and bank 

impactin9 29 linear feet of a streambecl, and resulted in placement of soil where 

stream fl ow can cl e I iver sediment cl ownstream. 

VIOLATION 18-SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AND WASTE AT SITE K) 

22. Exhibit 5, page 19, Figure 11 a, includes an August 2017 photograph and 

written description of human waste and discarded to ilet paper within 150 feet of the 

high water mark of a stream. 

VIOLATION 19 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (DISCARDED FERTILIZER AT SITE L) 

23. Exhibit S, pages 19 and 20, Figures 12 and 13. includes t hree August 2017 

photographs and wri tten description of discarded fertilizer spread on the ground 

covering an area of approxi1m1tely 40 by 56 feet, t hree to four inches deep. 

approximately 28 feet from t he top bank of a streambed tributary to Salt Creek. 

VIOLATION 20- SECTION 5652 (REFUSE DISCARDED AT SITE M) 

24. Exhibit 5, pages 20 and 21, Figure 14, includes two August 2017 

photographs ancl written descript ion o f a dilapidated greenhouse with cli scardecl 

cult ivation supplies including fertilizer bags, greenhouse plastic, and plast ic cups 

approximately 75 feet from a streambed tributary to Salt Creek. 

V IOLATION 2 1 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (CULTIVATION PAD AT SITE N) 

25. Exhibit 5, pages 8 and 9, Maps 2 and 3, and pages 21 and 22, Fi9ures ·15 

and 16, includes two aerial maps, two August 201 7 photographs, and a written 

description o f a graded area of approximately 0.38 acres. The movement of earth in 

the g raded area resu lted in placement of earth and rock fill materials along the bank 
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of 200 linear feet of the bank o f an unnamed tribu tary to Salt Creek, placement of 

earth and rock materials wi thin 10 feet of the center of a stream bed, and placement of 

soil where streamflow can deliver sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 22 -SECTION 5652 (REFUSE DISCARDED AT SITE 0) 

26. Exhibit 5, pages 22 through 26, Figures 17 through 21, includes five 

August 2017 photographs and a written description of a work encampment wi th 

significant accumulations of garbage, litter, and debris, including dilapidated tents, 

bags of garbage, gas cans, tires, numerous generators, and approximately 1,500 

pounds o f granulated fertilizer in 30 pound bags. This was located alongside 

approximately 450 linear of a streambed tributary to Salt Creek. 

VIOLATION 23 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (ROAD CROSSING AT SITE P) 

27. Exhibit 5, pages 26 and 27, Figures 22 and 23, includes two August 2017 

photographs and a written description of a polyethylene culvert insta lled in an 

unnamed tributary to Salt Creek. The culvert was improperly instal led and collapsed, 

causing substantia l erosion alongside a road. The cu lvert installation affected 20 linear 

feet of stream channel, placement of rock and soil fill materi<1 ls with in approximately 

10 feet o f the channel cross-section, and placement o f soil where the streamflow can 

deliver sediment downstream. In addition, the culvert install,Jtion resul ted in 

substantial use of stream channel materials to construct the road crossing over t he 

culvert, and substantia l d iversion of streamflow tributary to Salt Creek. 
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VIOLATION 24- SECTION 5650(A)(6) (EROSION FROM DIVERTED FLOW AT 

SITE Q) 

28. Exhibit 5, pages 2.8 and 29, Figures 24 and 25, includes two Augus t 2017 

photographs and a written description of erosion caused by the collapsed culvert at 

Site P, which obstructed and diverted the streamflow of an unnamed tributary of Salt 

Creek. The streamflow diversion resulted in a new stream channel for approximately 

350 feet alongside a road, causing erosion and the deposit of approximately 31 cubic 

yards-of sediment-downstream>-.--

VIOLATION 25 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (HEAVY EQUIPMENT WORK AT SITE 

R) 

29. Exhibit 5, p<1ges 29 and 30, Figure 26, includes an August 2017 

photograph and writ ten description o f il 0.3-acre area ne<1r a stream channel 

excaviltecl with heavy equipment. This substantially altered the streambed, channel, 

and bank impacting 150 linear feet of a streambed tributary to Salt c'reek, and 

placement of soil where streamflow can deliver sediment downstream. 

V IOLATION 26- SECTION 5650(A)(6) (BURIED CULVERT AT SITE T) 

30. Exhibit S, page 30, Figu re 27,'1 includes ;;, 2017 photograph and writ ten 

description of a clogged and buried culvert in a streambecl hydrological ly connected 

at both ends to a Salt Creek tribu tary. 

" The Admin istrative Complaint incorrectly references Figure 26 as Site T. 
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VIOLATION 27 - SECTION 565O(A)(6) (EROSION FROM DAM AT SITE U) 

31. Exhibit 5, pages 31 and 32, Figures 28 and 29, includes two August 2017 

photog raphs and a wri tten description of a 93- foot long earthen clam across a stream 

t ributary to Salt Creek. Approximately hal f the face of the dam was in an eroded 

condition. Erosion and deferred maintenance of the dam has allowed sediment to 

transport downstream, resul ting in substantia l changes to the downstream channel. 

VIOLATION 28 - SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AND ABANDONED VEHICLE AT SITE 

V) 

32. Exhib it 5, page 33, Figure 31, includes an August 2017 photograph and 

written description of an abandoned recreational vehicle (RV) approximately 78 feet 

from the top bank of a streambed tributary to Rock Creek. There was a dirt pit located 

directly behind the RV, with a flex hose delivering raw sewage from t he RV to the pit. 

There was also human waste and discarded to ilet paper piled on the ground 

surrounding the RV. In addi t ion, there were garbage bags, cans, bottles, a car battery, 

and other refuse pi led around the RV. 

VIOLATION 29 - SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AND WASTE IN STREAM CHANNEL 

AT SITE A) 

3.3. Exhibit 6, pages 14 and 15, Figures 1 and 2, includes 6 photographs and a 

written description of human feces, toilet paper, litter, and trash along 1,000 linear feet 

of a streambed tributary to Salt Creek. 
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VIOLATION 30-SECTION 1602 (ROAD CROSSING AT SITEC) 

34. Exhibit 5, pa9es 12 and 13, Figure 3, includes an August 2017 

photograph and written description of a d irt road crossing built across a rock and 

9ravel streambed tributary to Salt Creek. The construction included g rading 24 linear 

feet of the channel, compaction of fil l materials within the stream channel, and 

placement of soil where streamflow can deliver sediment downstream. 

VIOLATION 31 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (ROAD CROSSING AT SITE C) 

35. Exhibit 6, page 15, Figure 3, includes two 2017 and 2018 photographs 

and a written description of the same road crossing documented in 2017 at Site C 

(Factual Findings Sand 14), affecting an unnamed t ributary to Salt Creek. The crossing 

was not designed or installed appropriately to withstand the seasonal strearnflow. 

During the 2018 sito inspection, CDFW staff observed sediment deposits from the road 

crossing washed downstream where it can pass into the waters of the state. 

VIOLATION 32- SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AT SITE F) 

36. Exhibit 6, p,19es 17 through 19, Figures 7 through 9, includes seven 2017 

and 2018 photographs and a written description of the same cannabis cul t ivation site 

documented in 2017 at Site F (Factual Finding 17) within a floodplain alongside an 

unnamed tribut,1ry to Salt Creek. During the 2018 inspection, the site was found 

inactive, but soil fertilizer fil led holes remained in place, and cultivation-related re fuse 

was present, including discarded pl;;istic pots, ferti lizer conta iners, polyure thane tubing, 

and miscellaneous trash all in an area within 150 of a stream tributary to Creek. 
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VIOLATION 33 - SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AT SITE G) 

37. Exhibit 6, pages 19 and 20, Figure 10, includes four 2017 and 2018 

photog raphs and a written description of the same site documented in 2017 as Site F 

(Factual Finding 18). During the 2018 inspection, CDFW staff documented similar 

condit ions observed in 2017, though some of the infrastructure such as a container 

being used for housing in 2017 had been removed. During the 2018 inspection, CDFW 

staff observed that remaining refuse included cultivation and petroleum products 

without proper storage or containment, trash bags overflowing on the g round, and 

other miscellaneous li tter, all within 1·15 feet of a stream tributary to Salt Creek. 

VIOLATION 34-SECTION 5652(6) (ABANDONED VEHICLE AT SITE H) 

38. Exhibit 6, pages 20 and 21, Figure 11, includes four 2017 and 2018 

photographs and a written description of the same site documented in 2017 as Site H. 

(Factual Finding 19.) During the 2018 inspection, CDFW staff documented the same 

abandoned truck with t he differential cover removed and exposed petroleum. The 

truck had been moved approximately 700 feet since 2017, to a location approximately 

55 feet from a stream. 

VIOLATION 35 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (ROAD (ROSSING AT SITE J) 

39 Exhibit 6, pages 21 and 22, Figure 12, includes four 2017 and 2018 

photographs and a written description of the same site documented in 2017 as Site H. 

(Factual Findings 8 and 21.) During the 2018 inspection, CDFW staff observed that the 

culvert had begun showing sig ns of co llapse underneath the driving surface, and that 

continued collapse is expected because the culvert was not desig ned or installed 

correctly. The culvert substantially altered the streambed, channel, and bank impacting 

29 linear feet of the streambed tributary to Salt Creek. 

14 



VIOLATION 36 - SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AT SITE K) 

40. Exhibit 6, pages 22 through 24, Figures 13 and 14, includes four 2017 and 

2018 photographs and a written description of the same site documented in 2017 as 

Site K. (Factual Finding 22.) During the 2018 inspection, CDFW staff observed that Site 

K changed from a feca l waste site in 2017, to a cannabis cultivation supply refuse site 

in 2018. In 2018, CDFW staff observed water storage tanks and soluble fertilizer at the 

site, along with fu ll garbage bags, and miscellaneous li tter including irrigat ion line 

scraps, grow bag materi.i l, ;;ind black pots, all with in 150 feet of a stream tributary to 

Salt Creek. 

VIOLATION 37 - SECTION 565O(A)(6) (CULTIVATION PAD AT SITE N) 

41. Exhibit 6, pages 24 and 25, Figures 15 and 16, includes t hree 2017 and 

2018 photographs and o written description of the same 0.38-acre graded area 

documented in 2017 as Site N. (Factual Finding 19 and 25.) During the 2018 

inspection, CDFW staff observed tl'1<1t the g rading that impacted 200 linear feet of a 

streambed tributary to Salt Creek had not been remediated. Also, in the 2018 

inspection, the CDFW staff observed new evidence of cnnnabis cultivation including 

two greenhouses wi th potting soil located within 35 feet of a stream. 

VIOLATION 38- SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AT SITE 0) 

42. Exhibit 6, pages 25 through 28, Figures 17 through 22, includes 11 2017 

and 2018 photographs, and a written description of t he same work encampment 

documented in 2017 as Site 0 . {Factual Finding 26.) During the 2018 inspection, CDFW 

staff observed that Site O remained similarly polluted with cultivat ion re lated waste 

including bags of concentrated fe rtil izer deposited with in 30 feet of a stream where it 

can pass into the waters of the state. 
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VIOLATION 39 - SECTION 5650(A)(6) (ROAD CROSSING AT SITE P) 

43. Exhibit 6, pages 29 and 30. Figures 23 and 24, includes six 2017 and 2018 

photographs and a writ ten descript ion o f t he same partially crushed polyethylene 

culvert documented in 2017 as Site P. (Factual Findings 10 and 27.) During the 2018 

inspection, CDFW staff observed that the partially crushed and incorrectly installed 

polyethylene culvert remained in place, resulting in a substantial diversion o f the 

stream channel and an eroded dirt d itch approximately 400 feet in leng th. 

VIOLATION 40- SECTION 5650(A){6) (EROSION FROM DIVERTED FLOW AT 

SITE Q) 

44. Exhibit 6, pages 29 and 30, Figures 22 through 24, includes six 2017 nnd 

2018 photographs and a written description o f the continuing erosion at Site Q that 

CDFW first o bserved in 2017. (Factual Finding 28.) 

VIOLATION 41 -SECTION 5650(A)(6) (HEAVY EQUIPMENT WORK AT SITE 

R) 

45. Exhibit 6, pages 31, Figure 25 , includes two 2017 and 2018 photographs 

and a written description of continued erosion of an unremed iatecl excavation site 

which substant ially altered the stream bed, channel, and bank impacting' 1SO linear feet 

of a streambed, documented in 2017 as Si te R. (Factual Findings 11 and 29.) 

"

5 The Amended Administrative Complaint incorrectly references Figure 24, rather 

than Figure 25, which is Site R. 
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VIOLATION 42 - SECTION 5650(A}(6) (BURIED CULVERT AT SITE T) 

46. Exhibit 6, pages 32 and 33, Figures 26 and 27, includes three 2017 and 

2018 photographs and a written descriptio n of the clogged and buried culvert. which 

had become completely buried since 2017, and sediment discharge as a consequence 

o f the buried culvert, documented in 2017 as Site T. {Factual Finding 30.) 

VIOLATION 43 - SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AND ABANDONED VEHICLE AT SITE 

V) 

47. Exhib it 6, pages 33 and 34, Figure 29, includes four 2017 and 2018 

photographs and a written description of an abandoned RV, a sewage pit, filled trash 

bags, a pile o f used butane cans, and other miscellaneous garbage, all with in 75 feet 

from a stream. Some of the garbage and re fuse had been present during the 2017 

CDFW inspection (Factual Finding 32), and some was deposited later and evident 

dw ing the 20 18 inspectio n. 

VIOLATION 44 - SECTION 5652 (REFUSE AT SITE W) 

48. Exhibit 6, pages 34 and 35, Figure 30, includes four 2018 photographs 

,ind a writ ten description o f discarded cul tivatio n supplies including plastic planter 

pots, plastic bags, and other miscellaneous trash sci.lttered in an area along 20 linear 

feet of streambed and bank. In addition, CDFW staff observed black pots, grow bags, 

fertilizer bags and a tire and vehicle wheel deposited with in -10 feet of the stream. 

SUMMARY OF CDFW FINDINGS IN 2017 AND 2018 ASSESSMENTS 

49. The streams affected by Vio lations 1 through 44, are unnamed tributaries 

to Salt Creek, which f lows downstream to Salt Spring Val ley Reservoir, then to Rock 
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Creek, and event ually into the San Joaquin Delta. The watershed and downstream 

watersheds support a wide variety o f fish and wildlife species that may be impacted by 

Violatio ns 1 through 44. The species potent ially affected include those listed in the 

Cali fornia Natural Diversity Database, which identi fies 15 special status species, 11 of 

which are listed or are candidates fo r list ing under the Cali fornia Endangered Species 

Act and/or the federal Endangered Species Act. These species include the California 

t iger salamander, the Cali forn ia red-legged frog, steelhead, vernal pool fairy shrimp. 

tricolored blackbird, bald eagle, and Swainson's hawk. 

50. Salt Spring Valley Reservoir is located approximately three miles 

downstream from the Kyzen Property, and supports a large sport fishery. Additionally, 

t he reservoir provides essential habitat and prey fo r raptors. Aquatic species in and 

downstream from Salt Springs Valley include white catfish, brown bullhead, 

largemouth bass, bluegill, green sunfish, mosquito f ish, black crappie, whi te crappie, 

goldfish, carp. hitch, and golden shiner. 

51. The cannabis cultivation activit ies resu lted in the delivery of sediment 

and agricu ltura l pollution to streams tributary to Salt Creek, resulting in conditions 

that are harmful to fish and wildlife. The stream channel alterations do not meet 

environmental standards and would have required notice to CDFW and an applica tion 

fo r a Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement (I.SAA). There is no record of prior 

notice to the CDFW of the alterations, or ,in LSAf\ between respondents and the CDFW 

prior to the 2017 and 2018 inspections. If stream channel modi fications had been 

permitted through CDFW's LSAA prog ram, measures would have been required to 

protect fish and wild li fe. 

52. On August 13, 2018, COFW staff returned to the sites documented in the 

2017 Assessment, and found that substantial stream alterations, pollution, and refuse, 
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remained un-remediated at t he maj ority of locations. Additionally, new cannabis 

cu ltivation re lated viola t ions were present, including the introduction of additional 

deleterious substances at locations where they can pass into streams tributary to Scilt 

Creek. CDFW staff also observed that pollutants present during the 201 7 inspection 

had washed downstream, and that erosion of sediment downstream had also 

continued. 

RESPONDENTS' NOTICE OF AND RESPONSE TO VIOLATIONS 

53. On August 30, 2017, CDFW sent Kyzen Enterprises, Inc., a Notice of 

Violation o f Fish and Game Code sections 1602, 5650 ;Jnd 5652 in Conjunction with 

Cannabis Cultivation (Notice of Viola tion}. On September 19, 2017, respondent Ky sent 

an email to Jenni-fer Garcia at CDFW, stating that he: wc1s "surprised" to see the Notice 

of Violation; has been "mostly in another state" runn ing a company; has been le,1sing 

his property to tenants cluring the past year; and that he was "working on contacting" 

his tenants to resolve the violations. 

54. On September 20, 2017, Ms. Garcia sent an email response to respondent 

Ky, noting that the property had "undergone significant environmental damage and 

illegal cannabis cultivc1tion" and asking respondent Ky to call her at his earliest 

convenience to discuss the "environmental crimes nncl the next steps in remediation." 

Responded Ky did not call Ms. Garcia. Instead, on September 28, 2017, respondent Ky 

sent Ms. Garcia an email Stilting that he was able to "pick up all the tr<1sh in the stream 

waterways" and was ''in contact with a few people" to get help with the cleanup ancl 

restorat ion within "the budget since property tax is also coming around the corner.'' 

55. On October 19, 20 17, fo llowing another email exchange, Ms. Garcia sent 

an email to respondent Ky notifying him that he "may need to obtain a Strearnbecl 
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Alteration Agreement in order to remove some of the materials from the creek." On 

the same date, respondent Ky sent an email to Ms. Garcia telling her that "since it is 

coming up on winter we may need to wait unti l it d ries up next year to get that proj ect 

done." 

56. Respondent Ky was an absentee owner, spending most of his time in 

either Arizona or Valencia, Cali fo rnia. Respondent Ky was aware of and helped 

facili tate cannabis cu ltivation on the Kyzen Property. On June 30, 2016, respondent Ky 

signed a Medical Cannabis Cultivat ion Landowner Consent Form (Consent Form). On 

April 15, 2016, respondent Ky and the tenant on the Kyzen Property, Philip Isidro, 

signed a Cash Lease of Farm Land.6 

57. Respondent Ky was also aware o r earth grading and installation of a 

cu lvert on the Kyzen Property. On March 20, 2018, CDFW Game Warden Wi ll iam Witzel 

in terviewed respondent Ky by telephone. Respondent Ky told Warden Witzel that his 

tenant Philip Isid ro had hired a contractor to instal l a road culvert, and that respondent 

Ky had given permiss ion to do the work as long as it was done to code and with 

permits. Respondent Ky stated he did not know whether Mr. Isid ro or the contractor 

had obtainecl permits for the work they performed on the property. Respondent Ky 

said he was in Arizona and did not visit the property during the time the work was 

"Respondents produced the signature pages of the Cash Lease and the Consent 

Form. Respondents contest the authenticity of respondent Ky's signature on documents 

produced by complainant, other than the Consent Form. It is not necessary to make any 

determination regard ing the authenticity of the challenged documents, as the Consent 

Form established that respondent Ky consented to cannabis cultivation on the Kyzen 

Property as early as 2016. 
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being done. Respondent Ky was also aware of road construction and g reenhouses 

constructed on the Kyzen Property, both of which were noted in the Assessments 

prepared by the CDFW staff. 

58. Respondent Ky also told Warden Witzel during the same telephone 

conversation that he had been in contact with Condor Environmental about drafting 

plans to clean up the property, but the cost for the plans were out o f his budget. 

Respondent Ky did not implement any meaningful remediation plan for the Kyzen 

Property. 

RESPONDENTS' ASSETS 

59. Respondents' assets are one of t he factors to be considered in 

determining the amount of any civil penalty to be imposed. 1 Brendan Lynch, CDFW 

Game Warden, conducted research into respondent Ky's assets. Warden Lynch found 

throug h the Department of Motor Vehicles that respondent Ky has a 2011 Ferrari 458 

Italia, and a 2006 Bentley Continental GT reg istered under his name. The Kelly 

Bluebook estimates for the Ferrari and Bentley are $162,000 and $43,000, respect ively. 

Warden Lynch found that respondent Ky is listed as the sole owner o f the New 

Shanghai Restaurant in Citrus Heights. Warden Lynch also found electronic 

communications indicating that respondent Ky is the Chief Executive O fficer (CEO) o f a 

heal th and wellness company known as Arii~ with a weekly sal,iry of $4,000. 

Respondents' Evidence 

60. Respondent Ky test ified that he is very short on financial assets. He no 

longer owns the Bentley. He sti ll has possession of the Ferrari, but is no longer making 

7 Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 748.5 subd. (d) 
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payments on it. In 2017 or 2018, he borrowed $80,000 to purchase the New Shanghai 

Restaurant in Citrus Heights. The res taurant is losing money. Approximately one year 

later, respondent Ky borrowed another $80,000 to purchase a restaurant known as 

Bubble Noodle in Arizona. That restaurant is also losing money. 

61. Respondent Ky testified that he is trying to sell the Kyzen Property. He 

owes $477,000 on a first mortgage, and $192,000 on a second mortgage. He is no 

longer paying his mo rtgages, and is not paying his property tax. He hopes someone 

wi ll purchase the property, and that the purchaser will remediate the problems 

identi f ied in the 2017 and 2018 Assessments. Respondent Ky received a $50,000 

estimate for the remedia tion costs from a company known as DRM. Respondent Ky did 

not pursue a remediation contract with DRM. 

62. Respondent Ky could not closely monitor the work on the Kyrnn Property 

because he spent most of his time in Arizona. He approved work on the Kyzen 

Property on the conditio n that "it was legal and any necessary permi ts had been 

obta ined." In addit ion, respondent Ky leased only one parcel of the Kyzen Property 

Parcel Number 052-017-087. He contends he did not consent to any of the 

modifications on t he other two parcels o f the Kyzen Property. 

Discussion 

63. The allegations in Vio lations 1 through 44 have been es tablished. The 

2017 and 2018 Assessments clearly set forth the violations, and respondents did not 

meaningfully challenge those allegations. Respondent Ky's assertions that he did not 

know about all of the work being done on t he Kyzen Property, and that he insisted all 

work be done legally and with requ ired permits does not, even if true, absolve 

respondents of responsibili ty. He knew cannabis was being grown on the Kyzen 
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Property, and that roads, culverts, and other developments were part of the cultivation. 

Respondents are responsible to rnake reasonable efforts to moni tor the use of the 

Kyzen Property, and to undertake some effort to ensure the land use proj ec ts are legal. 

Respondents did neither. Based o n these facts and the other findings herein, 

respondents are responsible fo r the condit ion of the Kyzen Property. All of 

respondent s· arguments to t he contrary have been considered and rejected. 

64. As set forth in Legal Conclusio ns 8 through 10, the CDFW is authorized to 

impose civil penalt ies for these vio lations. In determining the amount of civil penalties 

t.o be imposed, all relevant circumstances should be taken into account including " the 

extent o f harm caused by the violation, the nature and persistence of the violation, the 

length of t ime over which the violatio n occurs, any prior history of violation, any 

corrective action taken by the respondent, and t he respondent's assets and other 

financial resources." It is clear based on the 201 7 and 2018 Assessments that t he harm 

caused by the violations is extensive, t hat the violations have persisted for more than a 

year resu lting in addit ional harms, nnd that responclents have taken very minimal 

corrective act ion. 

65. There is no clear evidence regarding respondents' net assets. Respondent 

Ky has significant cash flow, but. also sig nificant debt. Respondent Ky has elected to 

di rect his cash flow in d irections other than remediation of the violations set forth in 

the 2017 and 2018 Assessments. Thus, the only factor clearly weighin9 in respondents' 

favor is that respondents have no record of previous violat ions. 

66. As se t forth in Legal Conclusion 8, the maximum civi l penalty for each 

vio lat io n of Fish and Game Code sections 5650 and 5652 is $20,000, and the maximum 

civil penalty for each of sect io n 1602 is $8,000. Based o n the proven Violations 1 

through 44, the aggrega te maximum civil penalty is $756,000. Based on the criter ia set 
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forth in the Cali fo rnia Code of Regulations, the maximum civil penalty for each 

vio lat ion is justi fied. It is reasonable, however, to reduce this amount by 1 0 percent on 

the basis that respondents do not have a histo ry of violat ions. This 10 percent 

reduction results in an aggregate civil penalty of $680.400. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Burden of Proof 

1. The Department has the burden of proving the allegations by a 

preponderance of the evidence. (Ca l. Code Regs., t it. 14, § 748.5, subd. (b). The term 

preponderance of the evidence means "more likely than not." (Sandoval v. Bank of Arn. 

(2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1378, 1388.) 

Applicable Statutes and Regulations 

2. Fish & Game Code sect ion 1602, subdivision (a), states: 

An entity shall not substantially divert or obstruct the 

natural flow of, or substant ially change or use any material 

from the bed, channel, o r bank of, any river, stream, or lake, 

or deposit or dispose of debris, waste, or other material 

conta ining crumbled, flaked, or ground pavement where it 

may pass into any river, stream, or lake, unless all of the 

following occur. [Specified condit ions include that CDFW 

receive "noti fication regard ing the activity in the manner 

prescribed by the Department."] 

3. Fish & Game Code section 5650, subdivision (a), states in pertinent part: 
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[l]t is unlawful to deposit in, permi t to pass into, or pl,Ke 

where it can pass into the waters of this state by any of the 

fo llowing: 

(1} Any petroleum, acid, coal or oil tar, lampblack, 

aniline, asph,i lt, bitumen, or residuary product of petro leum, 

or carbonaceous material or substance. 

[fl] ' ' ' [~] 

(6) A.ny substance or material deleterious to f ish, plant 

life, mammals, or birdlife. 

4. Fish & Game Code section 5652, subdivision (a}, states: 

It is unlawful to deposit, permit to pass into, or place where 

it can pass into the waters of the state, or to abandon, 

dispose o f, or throw away, within 150 feet of the high 

watermark of the waters of the state, any cans, bottles, 

garbage, motor vehicle or parts thereof, rubbish, li tter, 

refuse, waste, debris, or t he viscera or carcass o'f any dead 

mammal, or the carcass of any dead bird. 

Violations 

5. Based on Factual Findings 5 through 11, and 30, and the evidence as a 

whole, complainant established by a preponderance of evidence that respondent 

violated Fish & Game Code section 1602, subdivision (a). 
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6. Based on Factual Findings 13 through 17, 20 ,21 ,23 ,25 ,27 through 31, 

35, 39, 41, and 43 through 46, and the evidence as a whole, complainant established 

by a preponderance of evidence that respondent violated Fish & Game Code section 

5650, subdivisions (a}(1) and (a)(6). 

7. Based on Factual Find ings 12, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 

47, and 48, and the evidence as a whole, complainant established by a preponderance 

of evidence that respondent violated Fish & Game Code section 5652, subdivision (a). 

Civil Penalties 

8. Fish & Game Code section 12025, subdivision (b)(1) states: 

In addition to any penalties imposed by any other law, a 

person found to have viola ted the code sec tions described 

in th is subdivision in connection with the production or 

cultivat ion of a controlled substance on land that the 

person owns, leases, or otherwise uses or occupies with the 

consent of the land owner shall be liable fo r a civi l penalty 

as fo llows: 

(A) A person who violates Section 1602 in connectio n 

with the production or cu ltivation of a controlled substance 

is subject to a civil penalty of not more than eight thousand 

dollars ($8,000) for each violation. 

(B) A person who violates Section 5650 in connection 

with the production or cu ltivation of a controlled substance 
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is subject to a civil penalty of not more than twenty 

thousand dollars ($20,000) for each violation. 

(Cl A person who violates Section 5652 in connection 

with the production or cul tivat ion of a controlled substance 

is subject to a civ il penalty of not more than twenty 

thousand dollars ($20,000) for each violation. 

9. California Code of Regulations, title ·1 4, sect ion 7485. subdivision (cl), 

states: 

In determining the amount of the proposed civil penalty, 

the department shall take into consideration all relevant 

circumstances to the extent they are known to the 

departm0.nt, including the extent of harm caused by the 

vio lation, the nature and persistence of t he violation, the 

len9th of time over which the violation occurs, any prior 

history of violation, any corrective action taken by the 

respondent, and the respondent's assets and other financial 

resources. 

10. Based on the vio lations established by the evidence, and the maximum 

civil penalty t hat may be imposed fo r each violation, respondent is liable fo r a 

maximum of $756,000 in civil penalt ies. As discussed in Factual Findings 63 throu9h 

66, and based on the criteria fo r determining the amount of civi l penalties, as set fo rth 

in Cali fornia Code of Regulations, title 14, sec tion 748.5, subdivision (cl), the maximum 

should be reduced by 1 O percent, for total civil penalt ies of $680,400. 
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ORDER 

1. Violations 1 through 44 alleged by complainant are SUSTAlNED. 

2. Respondents Elvis Ky and Kyzen Enterprises, Inc., are, jointly and 

individually, ordered to pay the sum of $680,400 to t he Cali fo rnia Department of Fish 

and Wildli fe no later than 20 clays from the date this Decision and Order is served. 

DATE: November 25, 2019 

TIMOTHY J. ASPINWALL 

Administrative I.aw Judge 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

NOTICE 

This is the final administra tive decision. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 748.5, subd. 

(k).) Either party may appeal this decision to a court of competent j urisdiction within 

30 days of the date of service o f the final Order. (Cal. Code Regs., t it. 14, § 748.5, subcl. 

(I).) 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

Case Name: Ky, Elv is; ls i1lro, Philip OAI-I No.: 2018080269 

I, Noreen Barry, d,x: larc a~ 1,,llows: I am over 1 S years o f age and am nnl a parLy tn !his ac1ioll. 1 
am cmploy,~d by rhc Olltcc of ,\ d minisln,tivs: Hearings. \ •ly bu:,incss a<ldr.:ss is 2.149 Cia l.eway 
Oaks Drive. Suik~ 200, Sacramento. CA 95~3'.1 . 0 11 November 25. 2019, 1 served a copy uf' 1h(: 
following docuincnt(s) in the atlion en(itkd alx,vc:: 

DRCISIOl\ 

10 c:ich ni' tiH.' pcrsc111{s) nnm<:d bd<n,,- at the mldn.:s,cs li$(ed a lk.r cad , name by lhc ii,llowing 
incthn<l(s): 

krcmy Valve rde 
Senior Sta IT Counsel 
Depar1 men1 (> IT ish and Wi ldlife 
CH1icc of Ilic General Counsel 
1416 <)th Stre<:'I. 121h l·loor 
S:1cr,11 nento. CA 05S 14 
VlA US Mail 
Ccrtifkd l\o. 70 17 30~0 0000 4 16040 12 

Elvi~ Ky 
I'}31 W. Pt! lican Dri ve 
Chandler, AZ 8528(, 
Vii\ US Mail 
Certifkd l\o. 7017 3040 0000 ,1 I 6(J 4005 

Brian f'-;aslund 
I 'I.SI-I& WILDLI FE - Law L::nfi.i rcc,ncn l Div 
141 6 9th Sired. Room 1326 
Sacramento, CA 95 81 4 

C8J U nit·cd Sfatcs Mail. I enclosed the documcnt(s) in II scaktl enve lope or package addressed lo 
lhe pcrso11(s) ar the adclrcss(cs) listed above, and placed the envelope or package for col lccti<> n and 
111:iil ing, in accordance with th(' (lflicc oC ,\dminislrati vc 1-karings· ordinary business pnictices. in 
Sacrnmcnto, Cal il()rni a. I am readily i:Hnilia r with the Olfo.:.: 01·Administrati ve 1-leming~• pn1c 1ice 
for colkc ting :ind processing ckicumen1;; i<>r mailing.. Correspomknces are deposited in the 
ordinilry co111·ss: o f bu~incss with lhc United Slates Posta l Service in a sc:alcd cnwlope or pad, agc 
with postage 1·u11 y prepaid. I 181 by cer1iried rnai lJ. 

I ckclnre under penalty o f p-:1jury under the laws o l'thc State ofCali fornia that the foregoi ng is 
true and con\:ct. l'liis ckc bralic,11 was executed at SacramcnLn, Cal ifornia on l\nvernher 25. 201 '). 

Noreen Barry, Dcclarani 
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